

Spl. GR 01 of 2022 (21 of 2022)

Order No.17

Dated 29.09.2023.

The Ld. Spl. P.P is present.

Both the accused are present by hazira.

Copy is ready and supplied to the accused persons.

Perused the petition dated 20.09.2023 and the other materials on record.

Heard the both sides.

It appears from the photocopy of birth certificate so annexed with the petition that the accused No. 02 viz, Vishal Singh was 15 years old on the date of occurrence of the alleged offence.

Hence, the instant petition praying for transfer the case in respect of the accused No. 02 Vishal Singh to JJB, Darjeeling is considered and stands allowed.

Let the case record is split up and sent to the JJB, Darjeeling for inquiry and disposal.

The accused No. 02 viz, Vishal Singh who is on bail is directed to appear before the JJB, Darjeeling on 06.10.2023.

To **13. 10.2023** for charge.

Accused No. 01 to remain present on the next date positively i/d W/A.

D/C

Judge , Spl. Court,
Under SC & ST (POA) Act,
Darjeeling.

Judge, Special Court,
under SC & ST (POA) Act,
Darjeeling.

